

No. 14-341

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of California**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LUKE A. WAKE  
NFIB Small Business  
Legal Center  
921 Eleventh Street  
Suite 400  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 448-9904  
Facsimile: (615) 916-5104  
E-mail: luke.wake@nfib.org

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail:  
dlafetra@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: apb@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation  
and National Federation of Independent Business*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
REASONS FOR	
GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
I. THE CALIFORNIA	
SUPREME COURT’S PERSISTENT	
REFUSAL TO UPHOLD ARBITRATION	
CONTRACTS FLAGRANTLY CONFLICTS	
WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS .....	3
A. The California Supreme Court	
Has a Long History of Ignoring	
This Court’s Arbitration Decisions .....	3
B. California Lower Courts Are	
Following the California Supreme	
Court’s Anti-Arbitration Rulings .....	6
C. The California Supreme Court	
Decision Conflicts with California-	
Based Federal Court Decisions .....	9
II. CALIFORNIA’S END-RUN AROUND	
THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT	
ENCOURAGES MISCHIEF IN OTHER	
STATES, MAKING THIS A MATTER	
OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	10
A. California’s Hostility to Arbitration	
Extends Beyond the State’s Borders ....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Many States Grant Authority to Citizens To Pursue Statutory Violations Both Individually and in a Representative Capacity . . . . .	12
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 771 (2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) . . . . .	4
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000) . . . . .	6
<i>Asfaw v. Lowe’s HIW, Inc.</i> , No. LA CV14–00697 JAK (AJWx), 2014 WL 1928612 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) . . . . .	1, 3-4
<i>Athens Disposal Co., Inc. v. Franco</i> , No. 09-272, 2009 WL 2864365 (U.S. Aug. 31, 2009) (Petition for Writ of Certiorari), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1136 (2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 450 (1962) . . . . .	6
<i>Bingham McCutchen LLP v. Harris</i> , No. 13-351, 2013 WL 5276021 (U.S. Sept. 17, 2013) (Petition for Writ of Certiorari), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 903 (2014) . . . . .	5
<i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 228 W. Va. 646 (2011), <i>judgment vacated sub nom. Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 489 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 1302 (2013), <i>rev. granted</i> , 307 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2013), <i>transferred to Court of Appeal</i> , 331 P.3d 1274 (Cal. 2014) . . . . .	8
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC v.</i> <i>Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014) . . . . .	4
<i>Caron v. Mercedes-Benz Fin. Servs. USA, LLC</i> , <i>rev. granted</i> , 288 P.3d 431 (Cal. 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	12
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) . . . . .	16
<i>Discover Bank v. Shea</i> , 827 A.2d 358 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2001), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 827 A.2d 292 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2003) . . . . .	11-12
<i>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC</i> , 265 F.R.D. 293 (N.D. Ill. 2010) . . . . .	15
<i>Episcopal Church in Micronesia v.</i> <i>Chung Kuo Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 84-0001, 1985 WL 56588 (D. Guam June 28, 1985) . . . . .	11
<i>Flores v. West Covina Auto Group, rev. granted</i> <i>and held</i> , 297 P.3d 884 (Cal. 2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Franco v. Arakelian Enters., Inc.</i> , <i>rev. granted</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2013) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gafur v. Legacy Good Samaritan Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 185 P.3d 446 (Or. 2008) . . . . .	16
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court (Circuit City Stores, Inc.)</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443 (2007) . . . . .	2, 4
<i>German v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Transp., Div. of State Patrol</i> , 235 Wis. 2d 576 (1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Grabowski v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) . . . . .	1
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) . . . . .	passim
<i>James v. Conceptus, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Tex. 2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Jones v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Ariz. 2009) . . . . .	12
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	11
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064 (2003) . . . . .	4
<i>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Monarch Consulting, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2014 WL 4459129 (N.Y. App. Div. Sept. 11, 2014) . . . . .	11
<i>Naegele v. Albers</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Parvataneni v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Cal. 2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) . . . . .	3
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Arco Alaska, Inc.</i> , No. 7177, 1986 WL 7612 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) . . . . .	1, 3
<i>Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999) . . . . .	16
<i>Quevedo v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011), <i>recon. denied</i> , No. CV 09-01522 GAF (MANx), 2011 WL 6961598 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1910 (2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Brown</i> , No. 11-880, 2012 WL 151754 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2012) (Petition for Writ of Certiorari), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1910 (2012) . . . . .	5-6
<i>Rekhi v. Wildwood Indus., Inc.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 1308 (C.D. Ill. 1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2012) . . . . .	6-7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , No. S199119 (Cal. filed Jan. 4, 2013) . . . . .	1-2, 8
<i>Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 360 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Smith v. HireRight Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 09-6007, 2010 WL 2270541 (E.D. Pa. June 7, 2010) . . . . .	12
<i>Sonic Calabastas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , No. 13-856, 2014 WL 186959 (U.S. Jan. 15, 2014) (Petition for a Writ of Certiorari), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2724 (2014) . . . . .	5
<i>Sonic-Calabastas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011) . . . . .	4
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) . . . . .	3
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) . . . . .	1
<i>Teimouri v. Macy’s Inc.</i> , No. D060696, 2013 WL 2006815 (Cal. Ct. App. May 14, 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Triad Sys. Fin. Corp. v.</i> <i>Stewart’s Auto Supply, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (N.D. Ala. 1999) . . . . .	10-11
<i>Vassallo v. Haber Elec. Co.</i> , 435 A.2d 1046 (Del. Super. Ct. 1981) . . . . .	16
<i>Velazquez v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , No. 13cv680-WQH-DHB, 2013 WL 4525581 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013) . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Whalley v. Wet Seal, Inc.</i> , No. G047406, 2013 WL 6057679 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2013) . . . . .	7
<i>Ybarra v. Apartment Inv. &amp; Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. B245901, 2014 WL 985644 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2014), <i>rev. granted</i> (June 25, 2014) . . . . .	8
<i>Ybarra v. Apartment Inv. &amp; Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. B245901, 2014 WL 4980896 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2014) (after remand) . . . . .	8
 <b>State Statutes</b> 	
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 105/12 . . . . .	15
115/11 . . . . .	15
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.50.531 . . . . .	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 51.7 . . . . .	14
§ 52.1 . . . . .	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-110g . . . . .	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-634 . . . . .	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45:817 . . . . .	16
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 150 . . . . .	15
Minn. Stat. § 8.31 . . . . .	17
§ 177.27 . . . . .	15
§ 181.101 . . . . .	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 40, § 165.9 . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.638 .....	16
§ 653.055 .....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-1509(b) .....	16
§ 47-18-1510(b) .....	16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.090 .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 100.20 .....	17
§ 109.03(5) .....	16

**Rules of Court**

Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**Miscellaneous**

California Assembly Bill 2617, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_2601-2650/ab_2617_bill_20140930_chaptered.pdf">http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_2601-2650/ab_2617_bill_20140930_chaptered.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 16, 2014) .....	13-14
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Understanding the Plaintiff's Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private Enforcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 669 (1986) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>Jenkins, Kirk &amp; Day, Kelly Savage,  <i>Iskanian Decision Not Such a Clear Win for            Business</i>, THE RECORDER (Sept. 5, 2014),  <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.therecorder.com/id=1202669090361/Viewpoint-Iskanian-Decision-Not-Such-a-Clear-Win-for-Business?slreturn=20140906145941">http://www.therecorder.com/            id=1202669090361/Viewpoint-Iskanian-            Decision-Not-Such-a-Clear-Win-for-            Business?slreturn=20140906145941</a>            (last visited Oct. 16, 2014) . . . . .</p>	13
<p>Moldovan, Joseph Thomas, <i>New York            Creates a Private Right of Action to            Combat Consumer Fraud: Caveat Venditor</i>,            48 Brook. L. Rev. 509 (1982) . . . . .</p>	17
<p>Rallo, Anthony, Comment,  <i>Weighing (In) Discretion on a Sliding            Scale: California Appellate Court Hands            down an Exposé of Modern Approaches            to Jurisdiction and Unconscionability</i>,            5 Y.B. On Arb. &amp; Mediation 315 (2013) . . . . .</p>	6
<p>Rubenstein, William B., <i>On What a “Private            Attorney General” Is—And Why It Matters</i>,            57 Vand. L. Rev. 2129 (2004) . . . . .</p>	14-15
<p>Russell, Rebecca Eschler, <i>Unlawful Versus Unfair:            A Comparative Analysis of Oregon’s and            Connecticut’s Statutes Encouraging Private            Attorneys General to Protect Consumers</i>,            47 Willamette L. Rev. 673 (2011) . . . . .</p>	16-17
